

## CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Blvd • Long Beach, California 90802



February 12, 2008

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### RECOMMENDATION:

Receive the supporting documentation into the record, conclude the hearing and grant a One-Year Short-Term permit with conditions for an entertainment permit with dancing by patrons at Frisco's Food Services, Inc., DBA Frisco's Restaurant, 4750 Los Coyotes Diagonal. (District 4)

### **DISCUSSION**

The Long Beach Municipal Code (LBMC) requires an application be filed and a hearing be held before the City Council whenever this type of activity is requested and before a permit is granted or denied.

The LBMC also requires that the City Council make a determination that the application is complete and truthful; the applicant, the person interested in the ownership and operation of the entity, and the officers and trustees of the entity are law-abiding persons who will operate and conduct the business activity in a lawful manner; and, that the public peace, welfare, and safety will not be impaired. If this is so, the application shall be approved; if not, it shall be denied.

Attached for your review is the application from Frisco's Food Services, Inc., DBA Frisco's Restaurant. Also attached are reports from various departments and a summary of those reports, as well as the license history of the establishment.

City departments have conducted their investigation in accordance with the LBMC. The following summarizes their findings:

- The Police Department recommends that the permit for entertainment with dancing by patrons be approved as a One-Year Short-Term permit with conditions.
- The Fire Department recommends that the permit for entertainment with dancing by patrons be approved.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL February 12, 2008 Page 2

- The Health and Human Services Department finds that the building/location meets department requirements for the proposed use with the condition that the establishment remain in compliance with the Long Beach Noise Ordinance (LBMC Chapter 8.80).
- The Planning and Building Department recommends that the permit for entertainment with dancing by patrons be approved.

In the event that any of the recommended conditions attached to any permit or licenses are in conflict, the permittee shall adhere to the strictest of the applicable conditions. This location has been licensed as a restaurant since January 2006.

### **TIMING CONSIDERATIONS**

The hearing date of February 12, 2008, has been posted on the business location, with the applicant and property owners within 300 feet notified by mail.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Cristyl Meyers on January 29, 2008.

### FISCAL IMPACT

The following fees were collected with the application: Building Inspection \$300 and Zoning Review \$14 (Planning and Building Department), Police Investigation \$1,000 (Police Department), Temporary Permit \$300, Labels \$90 (Financial Management Department), and Health/Noise Control \$94 (Health and Human Services Department).

The following fees will be collected if the application is approved: Business License \$299.88 and Regulatory \$825 (Financial Management Department).

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

LORI ANN FARRELL

DIRECTOR OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT/CFO

K:\Exec\Council Letters\Commercial Services\Hearing Letters\02-12-08 ccl - Frisco's.doc

**ATTACHMENTS** 

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WES' CITY MANAGER



### **CITY OF LONG BEACH**

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802

### **SUMMARY OF APPLICATION FOR BUSINESS PERMIT**

Attached for your review and action is an application for Frisco's Food Services, Inc., DBA Frisco's Restaurant. Also attached are reports from various departments stating their recommended disposition of the subject application. These are summarized as follows:

### SUBMITTED FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

	Without <u>Concern</u>	With <u>Conditions</u>	With <u>Concerns</u>
Police Department		X	
Fire Prevention Bureau	X		
Health and Human Services Department/Noise Control		X	
Planning and Building Department	X		
Questions concerning the above may be direct	cted to the follo	wing:	
Police Department, Chief of Police	se Control		570-4130
Compiled by: Department of Financial N	Management		

Commercial Services Bureau



### **CITY OF LONG BEACH**

#### DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

333 West Ocean Boulevard • Long Beach, CA 90802 • (562) 570-5700 • Fax (562) 570-6867

COMMERCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

## FIVE YEAR HISTORY OF BUSINESS ESTABLISHMENT 4750 Los Coyotes Diagonal

Frisco's Food Services DBA: Frisco's Restaurant Lic#20742500

**Entertainment With Dancing** 

Frisco's Food Services
DBA: Frisco's Restaurant

Lic#20603620 01/06 – Active

10/07 - Pending

Restaurant With Alcohol

Frisco's Food Services DBA: Frisco's Restaurant

Lic#20603640 10/06 – Active **Entertainment Without Dancing** 

Jojos Restaurants Inc.

DBA: Coco's Lic#01079630 04/75 – 04/04 Restaurant With Alcohol

### Frisco's Restaurant 4750 Los Coyotes Diagonal





USE UNLT		-
그 눈이 없었는 가장하는 얼굴 얼굴병이 되었다. 그 그 그 그 그 그	- 17 - 12의 그렇다 하다님은 물리 방법을 보지하다. 불편복원, 배경, 19일 시간 그렇다는 사람들이 모르는 다른 그는 다른	
Accepted By:	4、17、17、18、17、17、18、18、18、1 <b>9 Daie</b> 5、17、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、18、	
, 1600ptou	내가 하는 이 가장에 되고 하는 중에 가장 경찰 중심 중심 중심하는 사람이 나는 그는 그는 것이다.	
	그 교회에 하는 무슨 것들은 아이들이 하는 것도 하고 하는 것들이 되었습니다. 그 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은	
Zoning Approval Date:		
Zonnig Approval Pare.		
	the control of the co	

### APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT

(Please Print Al, information - incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): Frisco's Food Services, Two  (562) 499-31/3
Business Name (DBA): Frisco's Restourant Business Phone (1) 498-3663
Susiness Site Address: 4750 Los Coyotes Diagonal Lib. CA. 90815
Date Business Proposes To Open:
Days & Time Premises Are Open For Inspection: M-F IIAm-5pm
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant With Dancing Without Dancing
Entertainment/Tavern With Dancing Without Dancing
Social Club Pool or Billiard Hall Other (explain)
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
Contac Person(s) Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): Joanne Frisco Statitoulis
Contact Person(s) Phone Number: (36A) 964-6656
Type of Organization:  Corporation Partnership Individual Unincorporated Association or Club
7. Corporation — Transforms — T
Trust LLC Other, explain:
OFFICE USE ONLY
Building Fire Health (Check Inspecting Department) Date Received:
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use.
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
The sum of the proposed use
Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.
Inspection Completed On (date): By:
POLICE DEPARTMENT
Police Department finds no for basis for denial Police Department finds basis for denial
Police Department finds no for basis for denial with conditions
Conditions or Basis for Denial:
By: Date:

### GENERAL INFORMATION (All Applicants)

State whether you are licensed by any governmental agency to engage in any business. If so, list each such license eld, the city in which held, and expiration date thereof:  SC. CA. LIQUOR LICENCE /8065 GA/R AVK. City of Industry, CA  BC. CA. LIQUOR LICENCE /8065 GA/R AVK. City of Industry, CA  BC. CA. LIQUOR LICENCE /8065 GA/R AVK. City of Industry, CA  So this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  YES NO  No investigation:  No investigation of business been in operation?  So the location: Owned? Rented/Leased?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  No investigation of the name and address of property owners:  No investigation of the name and address of property owners:  No investigation of the name and address of property owners:  No investigation of the name and address of property owners:  No investigation of the name and address of property owners:	Principal place of	f business (if other thar: the addi	ress listed on p	age 1):	Same			-
Tourity(ies) in which fictitious business name statement:  Norwalk, Ca. 2003  Tourity(ies) in which fictitious name statement is (are) filed:  Los Angeles  Tames and address of all agents and employees authorized to negotiate or otherwise represent individual in connection with any transaction with the City of Long Beach:  (562) 964-6766  TAKIS STATHOULIS Po. Box 1578 Whittier CA. 15  Tames and address of person (agent) authorized to accept service of process in California:  Tourity STATHOULIS 9739 EL Arco Dr. Whittier, Ca.  Tames and address of person (agent) authorized to accept service of process in California:  Tourity STATHOULIS 9739 EL Arco Dr. Whittier, Ca.  Tourity of Findustry,		_						
lames and address of all agents and employees authorized to negotiate or otherwise represent individual in connection with any transaction with the City of Long Beach: (562) 964-6766 906  TAKIS STATHOULIS P.O. Box 1578 Whittier CA. 15  To Anne STATHOULIS (BA) 964-0050  Ilame and address of person (agent) authorized to accept service of process in California:  To Anne STATHOULIS 9739 EL Anco Dr. Whittier, Ca.  Itate whether you are licensed by any governmental agency to engage in any business. If so, list each such license eld, the city in which held, and expiration date thereof:  BC, CA, LIQUOR LICENCE 4750 & Los Coyotes Diagonal Long Be sthis applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  We sthis applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  We see the location: Owned?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  Idame: BIXBY LANA CO.  Address: 1300 Newort Center Dr. #130			-					-
TAKIS STATHOULIS P.O. BOX 1578 Whittier CA.  TO ANNE STATHOULIS P.O. BOX 1578 Whittier CA.  Johns STATHOULIS  J	County(ies) in wh	nich fictitious name statement is	(are) filed:	Los	Angel	<b>e</b> 5		- ·
lame and address of person (agent) authorized to accept service of process in California:  Jeanne Stathoulis 9739 EL Arco Dr. Whither, Ca.  State whether you are licensed by any governmental agency to engage in any business. If so, list each such license eld, the city in which held, and expiration date thereof:  Ca. Liquor License 4750 E. Los Coyotes Diagonal Long Be is this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  Sthis applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  West on the corporation or business been in operation?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  Jame: Bixby Land Co.  Address: Jaon Newort Content Dr. #120	lames and addre	ess of all agents and employees ion with the City of Long Beach:	authorized to ne	egotiate or o	therwise repre	esent individual in	connection	060 15
STATHOULIS 9739 EL Arco Dr. Whittier, Ca.  State whether you are licensed by any governmental agency to engage in any business. If so, list each such license eld, the city in which held, and expiration date thereof:  SC, CA, Liquor Licence 18065 GAIR Avr. City of Industry, Ca.  BC, CA, Liquor Licence 1750 E. Los Coyotes Diagonal Long Book of this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  Sthis applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  When the corporation or business been in operation?  Sthe location: Owned?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  State:  BIX BY LAND CO.  Address: 1300 New ort Center Dr. #130	Toanne	STATHOULIS	1-0.		(3,2)	964-005	70	—
eld, the city in which held, and expiration date thereof.  BC CA LIGUOR LICENCE 4750 E. Los Coyotes Diagonal Long Be so this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  YES NO  Yes, explain:  How long has the corporation or business been in operation?  So the location: Owned? Rented/Leased?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  Jame: BIX by Land Co.  Address: 1300 Newort Center Dr. #120	Toanne	STATHOULIS	9739	EL opgage in	Arco 1	Or. Whitte	uch license	<del>)</del>
s this applicant a subsidiary of a present corporation or business?  YES NO  Yes, explain:  How long has the corporation or business been in operation?  Sthe location: Owned? Rented/Leased?  Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  Hame: BIX by Land Co.  Address: /300 Newort Center Dr. #130	eld, the city in w	which held, and expiration date the	hereof:	GAK	AUC. CIT	y of Indi	ising,	
Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:    BIX by Land Co.     Address: 1200 Newsort Center Dr. #120	s this applicant a						e e	
Rented/Leased, state the name and address of property owners:  Jame: BIX by Land Co.  Address: 1200 Newsort Center Dr. #120	low long has the	e corporation or business been i	in operation?	200	>3	-		
Name: BIXBY Land Co.  Address: 1200 Newport Center Dr. #120	s the location:	Owned? Rented/Lease	od?					
Address: 1200 Newport Center Dr. #120			of property own	ers:				
Address: 1200 Newport Center Dr. #120			hr. \$1.42-					<del></del>
	Address: 13	100 Newport Center	Dr. #120	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<del></del>		

## GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS Complete Each Question

### ALCOHOL/FOOD/ADDITIONAL BUSINESSES

•	Will liquor be sold or consumed on the premises?	NO
	a. If Yes, complete the following box:	
	neek-one box to Alcoho! Beverage Control License No.	Premises Type: (Club (restaurant) or Commercial (store)
On s	sale beer	
	sale beer and wine	
On s	raile distilled spirits V 47 - 405476	restaurant-club
2.	is a bonafide-eating place provided on the premises? (Bonafide eating paserving meals for compensation, which has suitable kitchen facilities assortment of foods for ordinary meals other than fast foods, sandwiches refrigeration for food and must comply with all applicable regulations of	es containing conveniences for cooking an es or salads. The kitchen must contain proper
		YES NO
	a. If yes, list types of food sold: Full menu - Lund	n & Dinner
	b. If no, list any products (such as snacks sold):	
3.	Are non-alcoholic beverages sold?	YES NO
4.	How many tables for seating? 30 approx.	
5.	Are other types of businesses conducted on the premises?	YES NO
	a. If yes, list type(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
_6. ·	Are pool tables provided?	YES NO
	a. If yes, indicate number:	
7.	Is there a license for the pool table?	YES NO
	a. If yes, license number:	
8.	Are amusement machine(s) and/or jukebox(es) provided?	YES NO
	a. If yes, indicate number and type: Amuseme	ent Machines Jukebox(es)
9.	Is there a license for the amusement machine(s) and/or jukebox(es)?	YES NO
	a. If yes, decal number(s):	
10.	Owner of machine(s) and/or jukebox(es):	
	Name: Name:	
	Address:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Telephone No. ( )	<u> </u>

Entertainment Application - Page 4

## GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS (continued) Complete Each Question

### SECURITY

11.	Will security o	officers be pro	vided?		YES	NO		
	a. If yes, n	umber of secu	rity officers:					
12.	. Is any other ty	vpe of security	provided?		YES	NO		
	a. If yes, o	escribe type o	f security:					
Days	s and hours se	curity officer	s or other s	ecurity will be pr	rovided (fill our	complete	ty):	
	Day	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
	Hours of							
	Security							
13.	Will a private	security firm b	e used?		YES	NO		
	a. If yes, pr	rovide the follo	wing informa	ation of the contra	acted security fir	m:		
	Name:			Cit	y Business Lice	ense No.:		
	Address	:			lephone No.:		( )	
		ADN	IISSION and	I/or MEMBERSH	IIP FEES CHAF	RGED		
14.	Will minors be	e allowed on the	ne premises	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	YES	□ NO		
15.	Will the premi	ses be open t	o the genera	I public?	YES	NO		
16.	Will an admis	sion fee be ch	arged?		YES	NO		
	a. If yes, fe	e schedule:						
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
17.	Is there a priv	ate area for e	xclusive use	of members and	their guests on	y? 🗌 YE	s No	
	a. If yes, ty	pes of membe	ership fees:					
	:	·						
18.	Will guests of	members pay	v an admissio	on fee or other ch	arges?	_ YE	s No	
	.a. If yes, de	escribe the fee	e schedule a	nd other charges	•			

## GENERAL OPERATING CONDITIONS (continued) Complete Each Question

### HOURS OF OPERATION

Establishment hours of operation by day (fill out completely):

Day					: Wednesd			Saturday	
Оре	n	Il ai	n /	lam	1100	1/am	1/200	1/200	1/200
Clos	e	19 4	m /	100	1	\$2 pm	;	i	100
		90-11		<del>g j</del> sm				3 - 2	УДК
			PR	OXIMITY (	OF BUSINES	SES AND RES	IDENCES		
Are	there su	rroundir	ng busine	esses?			YES [	NO	
a.	What		7		ial re	+=:1			
	type?		-011	merci	19/12	1011			<u> </u>
Are	there sur	rroundic	ng reside	nces?		<u> </u>	YES [		
a.		ximatel	y how	2	feet	_			
	close	?		<u> </u>	Teet	-			
		3							
			<u>P.</u>	ARKING F	ACILITIES A	AND ARRANG	EMENTS		
ls pa	arking av	ailable?		ARKING F	FACILITIES A		EMENTS YES [	NO	
	arking av		?			<u> </u>	YES [	NO	
ls pa		vhat is t	?				YES [	NO NO	
	If no, w	vhat is t	?			<u> </u>	YES [	NO	
a.	If no, w facility?	vhat is t	the stree	et address	of the off-pro	emises parking	YES [		iness prem
	If no, w facility?  Describ	what is to	the stree	et address	of the off-pro	emises parking	YES [	f not part of bus	
a.	If no, w facility?	what is to	the stree	et address	of the off-pro	emises parking	YES [		
a.	If no, w facility?  Describ	what is to	the stree	et address	of the off-pro	emises parking	YES [	f not part of bus	
a.	If no, w facility?  Describ	what is to	the stree	et address	of the off-pro	emises parking	YES [	f not part of bus	
a.	If no, w facility?  Describ (Please restrict	what is to be the be attaction)	the stree	arrangeme	of the off-pro	emises parking owner of the paract or deed	YES [	f not part of bus	
a. b.	If no, w facility?  Describ (Please restrict)	what is to be the big attaction)	the stree	et address errangeme opy of pa	of the off-pront made with arking cont	emises parking owner of the paract or deed	YES [  arking facility i	f not part of bus	3 /ñ
a. b.	If no, w facility?  Describ (Please restrict	what is to be the be attaction)	the stree	et address errangeme opy of pa	of the off-pro	emises parking owner of the paract or deed	YES [	f not part of bus	
a. b.	If no, w facility?  Describ (Please restrict)	what is to be the big attaction)	the stree	et address errangeme opy of pa	of the off-pront made with arking cont	emises parking owner of the paract or deed	YES [  arking facility i	f not part of bus	3 /ñ

### ENTERTAINMENT FACILITY AND ACTIVITY

Entertainment - Re	estaurani	Entertair	nment – <i>Tavern (b</i>	<i>ar</i> ) Eni	ertainment -	Other	į.
Does the Propos	ed Activity ha	ave:					
Outdoor Entertaini	ment?					:	Y
Dancing by patron	s. guests, cus	tomers, particip	ants, attendees?			,	ZY N
Dancing by perform	mers?						YNN
Live music by mor	e than two (2)	performers?				ţ	ZY N
Amplified music (ii	ve)?						ZY N
Amplified music (re	ecorded)?						YN
Disc Jockey?							YN
Karaoke?							Z Y N
Adult Entertainmer	nt as defined b	y LBMC Sectio	n 21.15.110?				YZN
Adult Entertainmer	nt as defined b	by LBMC Sectio	n 5.72.115 (B)?				YVN
Will the establishm	ient serve as a	a famiiy pool/bill	iard hall as provid	ed in Section	5.69.090 of th	ne LBMC?	YVN
Any other type of e	ntertainment	not listed above	?				YYN
If yes, briefly descr	ibe the enterta	ainment activity.	Singing	D.J. &	Carho	os tha	t sing #
Dance while	they Serv	re. Possi	ble Live	Band,	Karao	ke, Pa	itron.
Describe entertain					·	•	vancing
Dance Floor?	YUN			Sta	ige?	Y NF	Platform
If yes, provide dime	ensions and ty	ype of material o	of dance floor.	<u> </u>	36 <sub>x</sub> 0 <sub>w</sub> _		sq ft.
If yes, provide dime	ensions and ty	ype of material o	of stage.	L	w	Н	
Describe floor mate	erial and surfa	ce type: $B$	ack 98	laxy	tile	·	
Schedule of enterta and times every we sheet if necessary:	ek, please pro	ovide a detailed	of the week and ti schedule of specil	me of day. If e ic dates and ti	entertainment mes of entert	is not provided ainment. Atta	the same days
Day	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Entertainment	211	above	listed inment -				
Туре	en	ter tai	inment -				
Start Time	11	11.5	11 25	112-	11 25	11 22	11 an

12,

12,

End Time



Date:

December 7, 2007

To:

Pamela Wilson-Horgan, Manager, Commercial Services Bureau

From:

Anthony W. Batts, Chief of Police

Subject:

APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT WITH DANCING AT FRISCO'S

RESTAURANT - 4750 LOS COYOTES DIAGONAL

In response to your request for a recommendation regarding the above named permit application for Entertainment <u>With</u> Dancing, the Police Department recommends **approval** of a **one-year short-term** permit, subject to the following eighteen (18) conditions of operation:

Because of strong concern regarding increased crowds and potential late night noise problems in the parking lot and the neighboring residential area, the Vice Investigations Section believes that a one-year short-term permit, with specific conditions to address documented problems, would better serve the community. After a year of operation with the below conditions, a new application may be submitted for evaluation.

### **CONDITIONS OF OPERATION**

- 1) The operation of the establishment shall be limited to those activities and elements expressly indicated on the permit application and approved by the City Council. Any change in the operation, which exceeds the conditions of the approved permit, will require that a new permit application be submitted to the City Council for their review and approval.
- 2) Unless separately applied for, reviewed, and approved, no adult entertainment, as defined by section 5.72.115(B) LBMC shall be conducted on the permitted premises.
- 3) Entertainment activities indicated on page #7 of your entertainment application shall be restricted to no later than 12 midnight Sunday through Thursday nights, and 1:00 a.m. on Friday and Saturday nights.
- 4) Noise emanating from the permittee's premises shall not be audible 50 feet or more from the exterior of the premises. The permittee shall be responsible for determining how to best meet this requirement, either by keeping doors and windows shut, limiting hours of entertainment or by offering non-amplified entertainment.
- All entertainment activities shall be conducted in conjunction with regular dining or pre-planned banquet activities. A banquet is defined as a private function held at a bona fide eating-place wherein complete and substantial meals are provided to the persons in attendance by the management of the restaurant where the function is being held. Fast food, snacks and hors d'oeuvres shall not constitute a complete and substantial meal.

- 6) The permittee shall not hire promoters with the intent to advertise/promote or hold any entertainment activities consistent with nightclub entertainment.
- 7) The permittee shall not allow employees to discard trash or beer bottles into the outside dumpster between the hours of 10 p.m. and 7 a.m.
- During any entertainment activity listed on page #7 of the application, the permittee shall be responsible for maintaining an adequate security staff to supervise patrons inside the establishment and the parking lot. For crowds up to fifty (50) people, the permittee shall provide a minimum of one (1) security guard. For crowds over (50) fifty people, the permittee shall provide a minimum of one (1) additional security guard per fifty (50) people. Security guards must be identifiable as "Frisco's employees." Should the permittee's operations give rise to a substantial increase in complaints/calls for service, or trash left in the parking lot, the permittee shall increase staff, or employee uniformed licensed security guards, as directed by the Chief of Police.
- 9) On any night where organizations, such as car clubs, motorcycle clubs, or any organization who may congregate in the parking lot, the permittee shall staff one (1) security guard, in the parking lot, between the hours of 9 p.m. and ½ hour after closing. Security Guards shall ensure that patrons conduct themselves in a peaceful manner as not to disturb any nearby residents. Security Guards must be identifiable as "Frisco's employees." The Chief of Police may increase or relax this condition, based on calls for service related to problems in the parking lot.
- 10) There shall be no "queue" allowed at anytime. A queue is defined as persons awaiting entry after the business is at capacity.
- 11) The permittee shall take reasonable measures to prohibit and prevent the loitering of persons immediately outside any of the entrance/exit doors and the parking lot, at all times while open for business. This should be done by use of security guards and signage indicating, words to the effect of, "Please respect our neighbors."
- 12) At the conclusion of each event, the permittee shall take reasonable measures to ensure that exiting patrons walk directly to their vehicles, and not loiter in the parking lot or the immediate area.
- 13) Current occupancy loads shall be posted at all times, and the permittee shall have an effective system to keep count of the number of occupants present at any given time and provide that information to public safety personnel upon request. (LBMC section 18.48.320)

- 14) The permittee agrees to reimburse the City whenever excessive police services, as determined by the Chief of Police, are required as the result of any incident or nuisance arising out of or in connection with the permittee's operations.
- 15) Frisco's, or its agents, shall not distribute any advertising matter such as signs, posters, or promotional cards, in or upon any public property, or in or on any vehicle in any such place in the City. Distribution of any advertising matter upon private property shall adhere to the following guidelines: By placing the same matter in a receptacle, clip, or other device designed or intended to receive advertising matter.
- This Entertainment Permit is accessory to the primary business, which is a restaurant. In the event the primary business ceases operations on a permanent basis, meaning meals are no longer offered at the location period, the entertainment permit becomes null and void.
- 17) The permittee shall maintain full compliance with all applicable laws, ABC laws, ordinances and stated conditions. In the event of a conflict with the requirements of this permit, the more stringent regulation shall apply.
- The permittee, shall, within ninety (90) days of an approved entertainment permit, submit proof of attending the LEAD program offered by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. In the event that the LEAD program class is not offered within this ninety day period, the permittee shall attend the next available class. Proof of completion shall be submitted to the Long Beach Police Department Vice Investigations Section.



USE ONLY				
Accepted By:	Da	ie:		
Zoning Approval Date:	By			

## APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT (Please Print Ali Information – Incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted)

Applicant's Name (Legal	· ·			l Services	
Eusiness Name (DBA):	Friscos	Restaura	int Bus	(564) (siness Phone: ( )	198-3663
Business Site Address:	4750	Los Co	pyotes	Diagonal	L.B. CA.
Date Business Proposes 7	o Open:				
Days & Time Premises Are	Open For Inspection:	M-F	11Am.	5pm	
Proposed Use(s):		•			
Entertainment/Restaurant	With Dancing 🔽	Without Dancing			
Entertainment/Tavern	With Dancing	] Without Dancing			
Social Club	Pool or Billiard Hall*	Other (explain)			
Explain briefly the proposed	d use of the rooms with	in the building:			
Contac Person(s) Name (all Contact Person(s) Phone Notes of Organization:  Corporation Particular LL  OFFICE USE ONLY	Jumber: (56.  artnership	<b>7</b> ) <b>964-0</b> Individual Other, explain:	050	porated Association or	
Building	Fire Health		ing Department)	Date Received: _	
Building/Location n	neets Department Requ	uirements for the pro	oposed use.		
Building/Location m	neets Department Requ	virements for the pro	oposed use subje	ct to the following cond	itions:
Building/Location de	oes not meet Departme	ent requirements for	the proposed us	e.	* A Commence of
Inspection Complet	ed On (date):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	By:		
OLICE DEPARTMENT					
Police Department 1	finds no for basis for de	enial [	Police Departr	ment finds basis for den	ial
Police Department f	inds no for basis for de	nial with conditions			Andrea as constraints
onditions or Basis for Denia	al:				
				<del></del>	
yr. Der	YMZ 7	Fitle:	VOT	Date	12415



Accepted By:	Date	
Zoning Approval Date:	Date By:	

# APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT (Please Print At Information – Incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted)

Applicant's Name (Legal C	Whership Structure	Information - Incomple	eté Applications Wi	Mind: Be Accepted,	
Business Name (DBA):	trisch-	Kestsive	. L	(562)	
Business Site Address:	4750	1.5	LNT Bus	siness Phone: ( ,	148-3663
Data Business Proposes To	Open:	L03 CC	YOTES	Viagonal	198-3663 L.B. CA.90815
Days & Time Premises Are C	pen For Inspection:	m.c		<i></i>	
Proposed Use(s):		111-12	MAM.	Dpm	
Entertainment/Restaurant	With Dancing	Without Dancing			
Entertainment/Tavern					
Social Club Por		Without Dancing			
Explain briefly the proposed us	of the reems will in	Other (explain)			
Contact Person(s) Name (autho	rized agent, manage	r, etc.): Joa	one Fr	1510 Stat	Indonesia in in
Sissin(s) Friorie Murit	er: <u>562</u>	964-00	50	OCO CIAI	HODUS
Type of Organization:					
Corporation Partner	ship Ind	dividual	Unincorpo	orated Association or Cl	dib
Trust LLC	Ot	her, explain:			
OFFICE USE ONLY					
Building	Health	(Check Inspecting			
Building/Location meets		ments for the prope	Department)	Date Received:	0/17/07
Building/Location meets	Department Requires	monto for the propo.	sec use,		
Building/Location meets i		ments for the propos	sed use subject to	o the following conditio	ns:
Building/Location does no	t meet Donartmant				
Building/Location does no Inspection Completed On	(date):	equirements for the	proposed use./	e el	
POLICE DEPARTMENT	11/13	107 B	V. Mu	idy Dos	4
Police Department finds no	for basis for days			V	3
Police Department finds no		Pc	lice Department	finds basis for denial .	
Conditions or Basis for Denial:	tor pasis for denial v	vith conditions			
у:	T:21.	. a.a			
	Title:			Date:	
	<b>F</b>				ļ.



-	002 0742 7	 	
	Accepted By:	Date:	
ŀ	Trooprod 2).		
	Zoning Approval Date:	 By:	
4	5 111		

### APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT

(Please Print At Information - Incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): Frisco's Food Services
Doct 100 498-3663
1/25 1 = C-v-tes Diagonal /B. CA:
Date Business Proposes To Open:
Days & Time Premises Are Open For Inspection: M-F IIam-5pm
Proposed Use(s):
Entertainment/Restaurant With Dancing Without Dancing
Entertainment/Tavern With Dancing Without Dancing
Social Club Pool or Billiard Hall Other (explain)
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:
Contac Person(s) Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): Joanne Frisco Statilloulis
APPLIED TO THE CONTRACT OF THE
Type of Organization:  Corporation Partnership Individual Unincorporated Association or Club
Trust LLC Other, explain:
OFFICE USE ONLY
Building Fire Health (Check Inspecting Department) Date Received:
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use.
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:
This establishment most remain in compliance will
1/ // // Sin Stales a pout Che Mical Prairie
Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.  By: Robert Hunt ohy 8.80  Inspection Completed On (date):
Inspection Completed On (date): 1-14-08  By: Rheat Hunt on S. S.
¥
POLICE DEPARTMENT    Police Department finds no for hasis for denial   Police Department finds basis for denial
Folice Department minds no for sacra to a sa
Police Department finds no for basis for denial with conditions
Conditions or Basis for Denial:
By: Date:



USE ONLY	
Crima Arelinario 500 de Porte-	Polo
Accepted By:	
Zoning Approval Date:	
	이 보고 있다. 그들은 학교 회사 회사 회사를 하고 있다. 그 사람들은 학교 회사 회사 회사 기가 있다는 것이 되었다. 그는 그 경기

## APPLICATION FOR ENTERTAINMENT PERMIT (Please Print All Information – Incomplete Applications Will Not Be Accepted)

Applicant's Name (Legal Ownership Structure): Frisco's Food Services, INC.					
Mar 1 - Country Diagonal 1. B. CA.					
Date Business Proposes To Open:  Clave & Time Premises Are Open For Inspection:  M-F  Ilam-5pm					
Days & Time Premises Are Open For Inspection: M-F //Am-3pm					
Proposed Use(s):					
Entertainment/Restaurant With Dancing Without Dancing					
Entertainment/Tavern With Dancing Without Dancing					
Social Club Pool or Billiard Hall Other (explain)					
Explain briefly the proposed use of the rooms within the building:					
Contact Person(s) Name (authorized agent, manager, etc.): Joanne Frisco Statitoulis  Contact Person(s) Phone Number: (562) 964-0050					
Type of Organization:  Corporation Partnership Individual Unincorporated Association or Club  Trust ULC Other, explain:					
OFFICE USE ONLY					
Building Fire Health (Check Inspecting Department) Date Received: 01-24-08					
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use.					
Building/Location meets Department Requirements for the proposed use subject to the following conditions:					
Building/Location meets Department requirement					
Building/Location does not meet Department requirements for the proposed use.  Inspection Completed On (date): 01-29-08 Rv:					
POLICE DEPARTMENT					
Police Department finds no for basis for denial Police Department finds basis for denial					
Police Department finds no for basis for denial with conditions					
Conditions or Basis for Denial:					
By: Date:					



### City of Long Beach Working Together to Serve

Date:

October 22, 2007

To:

Richard I. Bartlett, Business Services Officer, Commercial Services Bureau

From:

Carolyne Bihn, Zoning Officer

Subject:

REVIEW OF ENTERTAINMENT LICENSE REQUEST

This is in response to your request regarding the following site:

**Site Address:** 

4750 Los Coyotes Diagonal

Long Beach, CA 90815

Applicant:

Frisco's Food Services., DBA Frisco's Restaurant

**Zoning District:** 

CCA (Community Automobile Oriented District)

Proposed Use:

Entertainment with Dancing

The Community Design and Development Division of the Department of Planning and Building has the following comments:

In 2003, the Planning Commission approved a Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Review for this location to allow the expansion of an existing restaurant with on-premises sales of alcoholic beverages and a fixed bar. Per the staff report and conditions of approval for this case (Case No. 0309-04), no additional parking was required due to the 655 total parking spaces shared by all tenants of the Circle Center Shopping Center. Though no additional parking was required, as a result of the expansion and remodel of the existing restaurant, seven (7) additional parking spaces were created bringing the total number of spaces in the shopping center to 662.

The applicant is proposing a 360 square foot dance floor. The parking requirement for a dance floor area is 25 spaces per 1,000 square feet, resulting in a need for 9 additional parking spaces based on the size of the proposed dance floor. The area proposed for the dance floor is currently being utilized for dining area and a dance area for non-patrons, which requires 4 parking spaces. Given that the area for the proposed dance floor currently has 4 parking spaces allocated to it and the restaurant had an additional 7 spaces at the time of the original approvals, no additional parking is required for the proposed dance floor.

Planning Bureau recommends that the entertainment permit with dancing for "Frisco's Restaurant" be approved.

If you have any questions regarding this response, please call Angie Zetterquist, Planner, at (562) 570-6553.



Date:

December 18, 2007

To:

Patrick H. West, City Manager

From:

Richard I. Bartlett, Business Services Officer

/s/

Subject:

Proposed Hearing Date for Frisco's Food Services, Inc., DBA Frisco's Restaurant, for a permit for entertainment with dancing by patrons.

(District 4)

### **DISCUSSION**

The Municipal Code requires an application be filed and a hearing be held before the City Council whenever this type of activity is requested and before a license or permit is granted or denied. The hearing is proposed to be on **February 12**, **2008** at 5:00 p.m.

The Municipal Code also requires that the City Council make the determination that the application is complete and truthful and that the applicant, the persons interested in the ownership and operation of the entity, and the officers and trustees of the entity are law-abiding persons who will operate and conduct the business activity in a lawful manner and that the public peace, welfare, and safety will not be impaired. If this is so, the application shall be approved; if not, it shall be denied. The Commercial Services Bureau Manager will notify the applicant of the time and place of the hearing and post the premises in accordance with the Municipal Code.

### **TIMING CONSIDERATIONS**

The business known as Frisco's Food Services, Inc., DBA Frisco's Restaurant, has been providing entertainment with dancing by patrons on a temporary entertainment permit that will expire on February 26, 2008. The hearing date must be set at least two weeks prior to hearing for proper applicant and public notification.

### **ISSUES/CONCERNS**

No issues/concerns at this time.

APPROVED:

RIB:JEM
Proposed Hearing Date